### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PNC Bank, National Association	10/22/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Formed Fiber Technologies, Inc.		
Street Address:	125 Allied Road		
City:	Auburn		
State/Country:	MAINE		
Postal Code:	04210		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	5492580		
Patent Number:	5721177		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)579-0212

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (216) 586-7024

Email: dawnbrown@jonesday.com
Correspondent Name: Dawn A. Brown/JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 488260-615001/DAB

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dawn A. Brown

Total Attachments: 2

source=PNC\_Release#page1.tif source=PNC\_Release#page2.tif 00 08

PATENT REEL: 025192 FRAME: 0678

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and the satisfaction of the obligations of Formed Fiber Technologies, Inc. and its affiliates ("Borrowers") under that certain credit agreement with PNC Bank, National Association ("Agent"), and the other lenders thereto, Agent, individually and as agent for the lenders, does hereby certify that the credit agreement and all security and other intellectual property security agreements are hereby TERMINATED and all the security interests on the intellectual property described therein (as more fully described on Exhibit A hereto) are fully RELEASED.

Agent hereby authorizes Borrowers to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to both patents and trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument was executed by the undersigned on this the day of October, 2010.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, individually and as Agent

By:\_

Name:

171054

{2445359:}

## EXHIBIT A

# **Intellectual Property**

# **Patents**

Patent	Country	Patent	Filing Date	Issue Date	Reel/Frame
		Number			where Agent's Security Interest is recorded
CON-FORM® Process	USA	5492580	09/13/1994	03/20/1996	014428/0439
CON-FORM® Product	USA	5721177	06/17/1994	03/24/1998	014428/0439

## FFT TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date	Reel/Frame where Agent's Security Interest is recorded
COLORGUARD®	USA	2843430	5/18/2004	2902/0553
CON-FORM®	USA	1322168	02/26/1985	2813/0930
HI-TECH FIBERS®	USA	2627407	10/01/2002	2750/0138
MARTIN COLOR-FI®	USA	2623370	09/24/2002	2750/0138
MAT-FORM®	USA	1422908	12/30/1986	2813/0930
TARA-LOCK®	USA	1723875	10/13/1992	2813/0930
	USA	1769369	05/04/1993	2813/0930

PATENT REEL: 025192 FRAME: 0680

**RECORDED: 10/27/2010**